Introduced Version

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No.

DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION recognizing the many accomplishments of the students, teachers, and administrators of Crown Point High School.

Olthoff

_____, read first time and referred to Committee on



2018

20182472

Second Regular Session of the 120th General Assembly (2018)

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION recognizing the many
 accomplishments of the students, teachers, and administrators
 of Crown Point High School.

4 *Whereas, Crown Point High School has had many* 5 *outstanding achievements during the 2017-2018 school year;*

Whereas, Elizabeth Gonzalez, a ninth grader at Crown Point
High School, has been awarded a Power of Children Award
from the Children's Museum of Indianapolis for her work to
prevent bullying;

11 Whereas, The Power of Children Awards recognize and 12 reward students in grades 6 through 11 who are improving the 13 lives of others through selfless commitment to service and the 14 betterment of society. Elizabeth is one of only six winners in the 15 nation;

Whereas, Alex Equihua earned the Indiana High School
Athletic Association (IHSAA) Girls Volleyball Mental Attitude
Award;

Whereas, At the conclusion of each state championship match, the IHSAA Executive Committee presents an award for mental attitude to an outstanding senior participant. The recipient of this award, who was nominated by her principal and coach, excels in mental attitude, scholarship, leadership, and athletic ability in volleyball;

25 26

27

10

Whereas, Jerome Flewelling was named the 2018 Indiana Teacher of the Year by a committee of past recipients of the



2018

award;

2	Whereas, Jerome, an Advanced Placement physics,
2	mechanics, and chemistry teacher at Crown Point High School,
4	has been teaching for 21 years. He has received numerous
5	awards and recognitions throughout his career, including Most
6	Influential Teacher, Crown Point Teacher of the Year, and
7	Outstanding Performance of Theatre Production. He also was
8	a Spell Bowl sponsor;
0	a spen bow sponsor,
9	Whereas, Principal Chip Pettit was named the IHSPA's 2017
10	Administrator of the Year for his support of student journalism;
11	Whereas, Under Principal Pettit, Crown Point High School
12	journalism students and advisers have been able to thrive in an
13	era of increasing censorship;
14	Whereas, Superintendent Teresa A. Eineman was honored as
15	a fellow with the Society of Innovators for her systems-based
16	approach, which created change in Northwest Indiana;
17	Whereas, Superintendent Eineman implemented a continuous
18	improvement model, applying proven business practices to
19	education that put Crown Point Community School
20	Corporation among elite performing districts in Indiana and
21	the nation. This transformation, occurring over 12 years, was
22	inspired by the "Good to Great" classic leading to more
23	accountability, enhanced performance, and new ideas from her
24	team of principals and staff; and
25	Whereas, These individuals and countless others have
26	contributed to making Crown Point High School and the
27	surrounding community a shining beacon in Northwest Indiana
28	for generations to come: Therefore,
29	Be it resolved by the House of Representatives
30	of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana,
31	the Senate concurring:
32	SECTION 1. That the members of the Indiana General
33	Assembly congratulate the students, teachers, and
34	administration at Crown Point High School for their many
35	accomplishments during the 2017-2018 school year.
36	SECTION 2. That the Principal Clerk of the House of
-	r state in the second sec



HC 1081/DI 84

- Representatives transmit a copy of this resolution to Principal Chip Pettit and Superintendent Teresa A. Eineman.

